07 

Sick Days and 
Early 
Retirement 
Mainline 

LOU XX Retiring Allowance - For the term of the 2025-XXXX collective agreement, any employee retiring at Air 

Canada Mainline who has, on the effective date of his/her retirement, one hundred and twenty-five 
(125) days or more of accumulated unused sick leave, shall receive a retiring allowance equal to two 
hundred and forty (240) hours at his/her hourly rate of pay. For Service Directors, the retiring 
allowance will be paid at the narrow body rate of pay set out in article 5.04.

[...]

NOTE: Coverage for Podiatrist/Chiropodist is combined.  

22.02.02  Expenses incurred for psychologists and qualified social worker services will be covered up to fifty 

dollars (50$) percent (50%) of the cost per visit up to an annual maximum of one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1000.00 1,500.00) per employee and two three thousand dollars ($2000.00 
3,000.00) total per family.  

22.02.03  Hearing aids purchase or repair will be covered up to a maximum of seven hundred and fifty three 

thousand dollars ($750.00 3,000.00) per eligible person per five (5) year in a sixty (60) month period.

[...]

and licensed by, the recognized governing body within the province in which the service was rendered.  

22.03 VISION CARE PLAN: The Company will pay the full cost of a Vision Care plan. The benefits for each 

employee and each eligible dependent to be not more than three hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($325) four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425) per twenty-four (24) consecutive calendar months. 

Vision correction surgery will be covered up to six hundred dollars ($600) on a lifetime per person 
maximum. 

22.04  GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN: The Union agrees to remove the CUPE voluntary Supplemental Life

[...]

7.06                Cabin Personnel who renew their passports to ensure that it remains valid at all times to meet the entry 

requirements of any Air Canada destination shall, upon the submission of the necessary ten (10) year 
passport renewal and photograph receipt(s), including any urgent processing fees will be fully reimbursed 
to a maximum of one hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($177), for a renewal which takes place during 
the term of the Collective Agreement.  Submission of receipts within one (1) year of the passport expiry 
date will be reimbursed.  

Service Fees 
Waived – 
Mainline 
Rouge 

**New Letter to be developed